
1 

 

 

 

TENDER NO: IITPKD/ADMN/079/2017      DATE: 30.11.2017 

 

NOTICE INVITING PROPOSALS 

 

Due date of the Proposal: 21.12.2017 at 3.00 PM 

 
The Registrar, IIT Palakkad invites on behalf of Indian Institute of Technology 

Palakkad sealed lumpsum proposals in two bid system from reputed sculptors for 

the following work as per the scope of work and terms and conditions set our 

hereunder. 

͞Water Cascade cum Granite Sculpture work in Transit campus,  

IIT Palakkad͟ 

Pre-bid meeting – The pre-bid meeting is scheduled to be held on 14.12.2017 at 

10.30 AM in the Conference Room, Academic Block, IIT Palakkad 
 

1. The proposal shall be placed in envelope duly sealed and superscribed on the envelope 

with the reference No. due date and name of work and should be addressed to the 

Registrar, IIT Palakkad so as to reach him on or before the due date and time stipulated 

above. Design proposal and cost bid shall be placed in two covers and shall be placed in 

a combined sealed condition in the office of Registrar, IIT Palakkad.  The Design 

Proposals alone will be opened first by the Registrar, IIT Palakkad or his authorised 

representative. Proposal through Fax and Email will not be accepted. 

2. The proposal should be valid for sixty days from the date of opening. 

 

3. Eligibility criteria: The applicant should have satisfactorily completed at least one 

similar work during last seven years ending Oct 2017. Similar work means stone 

sculpture. 

 

4. Payment:  100% Payment shall be made on satisfactory completion of work as per 

scope of work mentioned in project description duly certified by authorised 

representative appointed by Registrar, IIT Palakkad for this purpose. No advance 

payment will be made. The Tenderer have to furnish the bank details such as Account 

No, Account Name, IFSC Code etc., 

 

 

भारतीय प्रȫद्यȪगिकी संस्थान पालक्काड 

Indian Institute of Technology Palakkad 

अहललआ एकीकृत कैम्पस, कोज़्हिपारा 
Ahalia Integrated Campus, Kozhipara 

पालक्काड- 678557 

Palakkad – 678 557 

 

दरूभाषसंख्या/ Phone no: 

04923 – 226 586/590 

 

ईमेल/ Email : 

purchase@iitpkd.ac.in 



2 

 

 

5. Submission of Bids: Proposal should be sent to the following address “The Registrar, 

Indian Institute of Technology Palakkad, Ahalia Integrated Campus, Kozhipara, 

Palakkad -678 557, Kerala͟, Phone No: 04923 226 300/ 590/586 , Email : 

purchase@iitpkd.ac.in. 

6. Late offer: The proposal received after due date and time will not be considered. The 

applicant should ensure that the offer is sent well in advance to reach the Institute by 

the due date. 

7. Acceptance and Rejection: I.I.T Palakkad has the right to accept the whole or any parts 

of the Tender or portion of the quantity offered or reject it in full without assigning any 

reason 

Short write up about IIT Palakkad. 

The Indian Institutes of Technology (IITs) were established by the Government of India 

as Institute of National Importance through a Central Statute, the Institutes of 

Technology Act, 1961. The success of the initially founded IITs at Kharagpur (1951), 

Bombay (1958), Madras (1959), Kanpur (1959) and Delhi (1961) led to the demand for 

establishment of more such institutions across the country. An IIT in the state of Kerala 

was proposed in the July 2014 union budget and on November 20, 2014 IIT Madras was 

designated as the mentor institute by the Ministry of Human Resources and 

Development. IIT Palakkad came into existence and is currently functioning from a 

temporary place in the premises of Ahalia integrated campus Kozhipara, Palakkad. 

Approximately 500 acres of land bordering the Sahya Mountain range and adjoining the 

Coimbatore- Kanyakumari national highway at Palakkad, was indented as the site for the 

permanent campus on January 17, 2015. The academic activities at IIT Palakkad were 

formally launched, with a welcome Programme for the first batch of B.Tech students on 

August 03, 2015. Lok Sabha passed a bill for the establishment of six new IITs on July 25, 

2016.  

A vibrant campus with world-class sustainable green buildings has been planned. The 

first phase of construction consisting of an Auditorium, an academic complex with class 

rooms and offices, a laboratory complex and hostels   to accommodate two batches of 

students are expected to be completed by early 2018.  These facilities will be 

converted to a convention centre, an incubation centre and guest houses, when the 

second phase of construction is completed.  

Project Description:   A water cascade and a granite sculpture is to be designed as an 

integrated package by the artist. The sculpture is to be positioned next to the porch of 

the academic building.  A small triangular shaped water body of depth two meters and 

side 10 meters is being created in front of this building and the proposal is to have a 

water cascade cum sculpture within this water body.  The planned location of the 

sculpture cum water cascade will be visible from the entrance to the campus. It is 

expected to be an iconic sculpture where the visitors and students who are passing out 

would want to be photographed. 

It is expected that the sculpture is of contemporary style. The themes proposed include  

1) A technological institute in dynamic equilibrium with its surroundings.  

2) Technology and research from artisans to blue sky   

3) Science and Technology for the welfare of humanity and 

mailto:purchase@iitpkd.ac.in


3 

 

4) Labour to engineer: together for the development of the country.  In addition several 

one word themes a) Creativity, Discovery, Innovation and Knowledge acquisition are 

proposed.  

 

The artist can come up with their own theme that is in sync with the general mission of 

the institute to train manpower and develop technology and knowledge for the welfare 

of the humanity.  

 

Location: In front of the Academic complex, IIT Palakkad, Pudussery West, Palakkad  

 

Approximate dimensions of the sculpture: Base 7 feet x 7 feet, Height approximately 20 

feet.    

Medium: Granite  

 

Time of completion of the project:  Two months from date of award of the work 

 

Procedure for selection of the artist:  

  

The selection will be through a two stage competition consisting of Stage- I Design 

proposal and Stage II financial proposal.  Design proposal - Interested 

artists/sculptors are requested to send preliminary sketches of the proposed sculpture, 

along with a one page write up explaining the theme used in a sealed envelope. The 

financial proposal should include, apart from the honorarium for the sculptors, cost of 

all materials, transportation charges, loading and unloading, installation etc.  

 

A jury appointed by the Institute will evaluate the Design proposals and shortlist the 

qualified bidders to open their financial bid, decision of shall be final and binding of 

eligible bidders/artists financial proposal of only those shortlisted artists will be opened.  

If the shortlist contains more than one design proposal then one with lowest financial 

quote will be declared as the winner.   

 

The design proposal can contain multiple designs in one envelope. However, the 

financial proposal (financial bid) for each design should to be submitted in separate 

sealed envelopes superscribing the identification of respective design on the financial 

bid.  

 

Completion certificate for the completed works from respective clients certifying ability 

of the applicant, technical knowhow and duly signed by client along with copy of work 

order should be enclosed  

 

Note:  IIT Palakkad will provide electricity and water at the workplace and will provide 

necessary assistance to locate suitable accommodation for the artists if requested.  IIT 

Palakkad is not in a position to provide living spaces for the artists. All materials required 

for the work should be arranged by the artists themselves. 

 

MODE OF PAYMENT OF FEE 

 

1)  The Artist shall be paid based on the lumpsum amount quoted by him as per the 



4 

 

financial bid submitted for the respective design proposal provided by him and 

which are duly approved by the Institute for actual execution at site. 

 

2)  Income tax: Deduction at source of 10% on professional charges will be made 

from the consultant’s bill, as applicable to professional consultants. 

 

3)  GST of any other tax applicable in respect of inputs procured by the contractor for 

this contract shall be payable by the contractor and government will not entertain 

any claim whatsoever in respect of the same. However, component of GST at time 

of supply of service (as provide in CGST act 2017) provided by the contract shall 

be varied different from that applicable on the last date of receipt of tender 

including extension if any. 

 

4)  The fees payable to the consultant shall be in full discharge of functions to be 

performed by the consultant and sub consultants and no claim whatsoever 

against the department in respect of any proprietary right or copy right by the 

consultant or any other party shall be entertained. The Consultant shall assume 

all liability, financial or otherwise in connection with this contract and shall 

protect and indemnify the department from any and all damages and claims and 

/ or liability arising out of violations by himself or by his employees or his 

authorised representatives/ sub consultant of patent rights, royalities, design, 

trademarks of name or other protected rights, or any other reasons whatsoever, 

and shall himself defend all actions arising from such claims and shall indemnify 

the department in all respect from such actions, cost and expenses. Nothing extra 

shall be payable on this account. 

 

ABANDONMENT OF WORK BY CONSULTANT 

 

1.  That if the consultant abandons the work for any reasons whatsoever or becomes 

incapacitated from acting as consultant as aforesaid, the employer may make full 

use of all or any of the drawings prepared by the consultant and proceed from the 

stage from where the consultant left on the work. 

 

2.  The consultant shall be credited with and paid all fees as accrued for work done 

by him up to the date of abandonment but he shall be liable to pay damages 

suffered by department, which are to be assessed by the employer due to such 

abandonment. The difference shall be paid to or by the consultant as the case 

may be provided, however, that in the event of termination of the agreement 

after proper notices, the consultant shall be liable to refund any excess payment 

made to him over and above what is due to him in accordance with the terms of 

this agreement for the services provided by him till the date of termination of the 

agreement. 

 

3.  The consultant shall address all communications regarding the work to the 

Registrar, IIT Palakkad only.  

 

 

REGISTRAR, IIT PALAKKAD 



5 

 

FINANCIAL PROPOSAL 

 

Name of the Artist: 

 

Address: 

 

Contact Details/ Email id: 

 

GST No & PAN No:  

 

 

Sl No Scope of Work Quantity Rate in figure 

and words 

(Rupees) 

Amount 

(Rupees) 

1. Water Cascade cum 

Granite Sculpture work in 

Transit campus, IIT 

Palakkad. 

(Detailed scope of work as 

per tender) 

1 Job   

  

Taxes (GST) 

   

  

(Other charges if any) 

   

 

 

 

Grand Total 

   

 

 

 

 

 

Date:         Signature of the Bidder / Tenderer

  


